
NM Drought

3.000

8.000

13.000

18.000

23.000

Water Use January 1 – October 7

2017 2018

422 million gallons less used
in 2018 compared to 2017.   That’s 
about 1.75 GPCD 

2018 Rainfall through Oct 7 = 6.50
2017 Rainfall through Oct 7  = 7.67



Current 
Precipitation Probability
Oct, Nov and Dec



Albuquerque Bernalillo 

County Water Utility 

Authority

Overview of 2018 Bond Pricing Results

$75,085,000 Senior Lien Joint Water and 

Sewer System Improvement Revenue Bonds, 

Series 2018

 



RBC Capital Markets1

Rating Agency Summary

Standard and Poors (AAA) upgraded from AA+

ENTERPRISE RISK

• Combined water and sewer rates that remain very affordable 

FINANCIAL RISK

• Financial performance that has exhibited a sustained recovery. 

• Strong financial management practices and policies

• Rapid roll-off of its existing long-term debt, allowing additional debt-funding of projects without stressing rates or financial results

• Financial Management Assessment (FMA) is 1 being the strongest.  Authority maintains most of the best practices we deem critical to supporting credit quality

OUTLOOK

The stable outlook reflects our anticipation that the rebound in financial performance is sustainable over our two-year outlook horizon and probably beyond, given 

the long-term view toward rate adjustments and commitment to maintaining its restored reserve levels, a front-loaded repayment schedule, and substantial capital 

spending from internally generated revenues.

S&P Global Ratings raised its rating on Albuquerque-Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority, N.M.'s senior-lien revenue bonds by one notch, to 'AAA' 

from 'AA+'. The senior-lien bond upgrade reflects the sustained rebound from a period of weak financial performance for several years beginning in 2010 as the 

authority phased in a flagship surface-water delivery and treatment system.

• Operation Management Assessment (OMS) is 1 being the strongest.  In our opinion indicates the strongest alignment of operations and organizational goals.

         The strong OMA include diversified and ample long term water supply, water conservation and re-use, comprehensive strategic vision that includes

         benchmarking and high expectation across all operations.

         and these are well embedded in its daily operations and practices.  Formal policies support may of these activities.

Summary of October 5, 2018 Opinion

• Robust planning efforts that ensure operational and financial requirements alignment, 

   including resource management and sustainability, financial policies that establish strong pay-as-you-go funding
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Rating Agency Summary

Moodys (Aa2)

CREDIT STRENGTHS

CREDIT CHALLENGES

OUTLOOK

Summary of October 1, 2018 Opinion

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority, NM's (ABCWUA; Aa2 senior) credit profile benefits from a large 

and diverse customer base and service area, which includes the City of Albuquerque (Aa2 negative). Due to consistent 

rate adjustments, the Authority's cash reserves have materially improved, well in excess of targets. Water and sewer 

capacity is sufficient to meet current demands, and the Authority maintains both a 10-year capital improvement plan 

(CIP) and 100-year water plan. Senior lien debt service coverage is adequate and based on five-year financial 

projections will remain at around 1.8 times. 

» Large system size and service area with substantial long-term water supply

» Stable customer base, anchored by government and higher education institutions

» Healthy cash position and improving debt service coverage

The stable outlook reflects our expectation the Authority will continue to adjust rates as necessary in order to maintain 

satisfactory reserves and debt service coverage levels while maintaining a consistent debt profile.

» Aging assets that require significant future investment

» Long-term liabilities, including ANPL, is above average compared to peers
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Series 2018:  Transaction Participants

Transaction Participants

Issuer:
Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water 

Authority

Financial Advisor: RBC Capital Markets

Bond /Disclosure Counsel:
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, 

P.A.

Authority Counsel:
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores, 

Sanchez & Dawes

Senior Manager: JP Morgan Securities LLC

Co-Manager: Robert W. Baird & Co. Inc.

Underwriter’s Counsel: Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP

Printer: MuniHub
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Series 2018:  Transaction Summary

Financing Details for the Series 2018 Revenue Bonds

Issue: System Revenue Bonds

Purpose: New Money Capital Projects

Par Amount: $75,085,000

Ratings: S&P: AAA | Moody’s: Aa2

Security: System Net Revenues – Senior Lien

Structure: Fixed rate, Tax-Exempt (2020 – 2030)

Optional Redemption: 8-yr par call (July 1, 2026)

First Interest Payment: January 1, 2019

Pricing Date: October 16, 2018

Sale Method: Negotiated Sale

Closing Date: October 31, 2018
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Investor Orders, Premarketing Scale, Final Scale and Repricing Results

Repricing

Maturity Date Amount $ Amount Multiple (x) Coupon Yield Coupon Yield

7/1/20 $5,285,000 $28,795,000 5.4x 5.000% 2.110% 5.000% 2.070% (4)

7/1/21 5,550,000                34,940,000           6.3x 5.000% 2.190% 5.000% 2.140% (5)

7/1/22 5,825,000                25,135,000           4.3x 5.000% 2.300% 5.000% 2.260% (4)

7/1/23 6,120,000                46,465,000           7.6x 5.000% 2.410% 5.000% 2.350% (6)

7/1/24 6,425,000                51,790,000           8.1x 5.000% 2.520% 5.000% 2.460% (6)

7/1/25 6,745,000                42,965,000           6.4x 5.000% 2.610% 5.000% 2.560% (7)

7/1/26 7,080,000                54,500,000           7.7x 5.000% 2.730% 5.000% 2.670% (6)

7/1/27 7,435,000                61,445,000           8.3x 5.000% 2.830% 5.000% 2.760% (7)

7/1/28 7,810,000                78,120,000           10.0x 5.000% 2.920% 5.000% 2.840% (8)

7/1/29 8,200,000                107,800,000         13.1x 5.000% 3.020% 5.000% 2.930% (9)

7/1/30 8,610,000                113,890,000         13.2x 5.000% 3.090% 5.000% 3.000% (9)

$75,085,000 $645,845,000 8.60x

System Revenue Bonds Investor Orders 10/15/18 Premarketing Scale 10/16/18 Final Scale
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Debt Service Schedules & Spread to July AAA MMD

Issuance

Maturity Value Coupon Yield to Maturity

7/1/20 $5,285,000 5.000% 2.070% 2.030% 4 0.980% 2

7/1/21 5,550,000         5.000% 2.140% 2.090% 5 1.190% 7

7/1/22 5,825,000         5.000% 2.260% 2.180% 8 1.370% 12

7/1/23 6,120,000         5.000% 2.350% 2.270% 8 1.540% 14

7/1/24 6,425,000         5.000% 2.460% 2.370% 9 1.730% 13

7/1/25 6,745,000         5.000% 2.560% 2.450% 11 1.910% 15

7/1/26 7,080,000         5.000% 2.670% 2.550% 12 2.060% 21

7/1/27 7,435,000         5.000% 2.760% 2.640% 12 2.170% 23

7/1/28 7,810,000         5.000% 2.840% 2.720% 12 2.280% 25

7/1/29 8,200,000         5.000% 2.930% 2.800% 13 2.360% 26

7/1/30 8,610,000         4.000% 3.000% 2.870% 13 2.440% 30

$75,085,000

Series 2017 Refunding & New Money

Series 2018 System Revenue Bonds - Senior Lien

YTM Spread to 

MMD

10/16/2018    AAA 

MMD

1/24/2017            AAA 

MMD YTM Spread to MMD

Municipal Market Data Yields Municipal Market Data Yields
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Series 2018 Joint Water and Sewer System Improvement Revenue Bonds

New Money Overview
Series 2018 Financing

Sources & Uses

Sources
Bond Proceeds $75,085,000

Bond Premium 9,556,202                       

Total $84,641,202

Uses
Projects $84,000,000

Cost of Issuance 419,000                          

Other Underwriter's Disc 219,762                          

Debt Service Fund 2,439                             

Total $84,641,202

Bond Statistics

Dated Dated 10/31/18

First Interest 1/1/19

Final Maturity 7/1/30

Arbitrage Yield 2.6911%

True Interest Cost (TIC) 3.0184%

Net Interest Cost (NIC) 3.2621%

Average Coupon 5.0000%

Year Principal Interest Rate Interest Debt Service Annual Debt Service

1/1/19 $636,137 $636,137

7/1/19 1,877,125       1,877,125       $2,513,262

1/1/20 1,877,125       1,877,125       

7/1/20 $5,285,000 5.000% 1,877,125       7,162,125       9,039,250                  

1/1/21 1,745,000       1,745,000       

7/1/21 5,550,000       5.000% 1,745,000       7,295,000       9,040,000                  

1/1/22 1,606,250       1,606,250       

7/1/22 5,825,000       5.000% 1,606,250       7,431,250       9,037,500                  

1/1/23 1,460,625       1,460,625       

7/1/23 6,120,000       5.000% 1,460,625       7,580,625       9,041,250                  

1/1/24 1,307,625       1,307,625       

7/1/24 6,425,000       5.000% 1,307,625       7,732,625       9,040,250                  

1/1/25 1,147,000       1,147,000       

7/1/25 6,745,000       5.000% 1,147,000       7,892,000       9,039,000                  

1/1/26 978,375          978,375          

7/1/26 7,080,000       5.000% 978,375          8,058,375       9,036,750                  

1/1/27 801,375          801,375          

7/1/27 7,435,000       5.000% 801,375          8,236,375       9,037,750                  

1/1/28 615,500          615,500          

7/1/28 7,810,000       5.000% 615,500          8,425,500       9,041,000                  

1/1/29 420,250          420,250          

7/1/29 8,200,000       5.000% 420,250          8,620,250       9,040,500                  

1/1/30 215,250          215,250          

7/1/30 8,610,000       5.000% 215,250          8,825,250       9,040,500                  

Total $75,085,000 $26,862,012 $101,947,012 $101,947,012
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Time Schedule

DATE ACTION RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

10/16/2018 Bond Pricing & BPA & Pricing Certficate Signed All

10/17/2018
Delegate Reports Results of Bond Pricing in the Pricing Certificate to Board as

Informational Item at ABCWUA Regular Meeting – No Board Action Required.
ABCWUA, RBC, Modrall

10/22/2018 Distribute Draft Closing Documents.  Comments due on OS Modrall

10/23/2018 30-day Limitation of Action Period expires ABCWUA

10/26/2018 Pre-Closing / Document Signing All

10/31/2018 Closing  via Telephone All



Weekly Municipal Market 

Update

October 15, 2018
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Long-Term Market

 Municipal rates significantly underperformed their Treasury counterparts as

municipal bond mutual fund outflows generated sizable bid lists in the

secondary market and pressured rates. This came despite a very light

primary calendar that totaled only $4 billion. A building forward calendar

contributed to the negative sentiment as market participants looked to an $11

billion calendar for the week of October 15. By the week’s close, US

Treasuries were five basis points lower in the five year range and seven

basis points lower in both the ten years and thirty year ranges. Municipals

underperformed across the maturity spectrum. The Municipal Market Data

AAA yield closed the week two basis point higher in the two year and five

year ranges, five basis points higher in the ten year range and six basis

points higher in the thirty year range. As a result, municipal/Treasury yield

ratios increased almost two percentage points in the five year range and over

three percentage points in the ten and thirty year ranges.

Market Overview

U.S. Treasury Yield Curve Changes

Municipal GO “AAA” MMD Yield Curve Changes

Source: Bloomberg and Thomson Municipal Market Data
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Municipal Market Fund Flows

Municipal bond funds see outflows

According to data from Lipper, for the week ended October 10, 2018, weekly municipal bond funds reported $848 million of outflows, after 

the previous week’s $44 million of outflows

 Long-term muni bond funds experienced outflows, losing $934 million in the latest week, after inflows of $91 million in the previous week 

 Four week moving average is currently negative at -$284 million, down from last week’s number of -$106 million

Period ended October 10, 2018

Lipper Municipal Fund Flows
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Current Municipal Market Conditions: “AAA” MMD

After closing at 3.35% the previous week, the 30-year “AAA” MMD increased 6 bps from October 5 – October 12, closing at the current 

rate of 3.41%

“AAA” MMD January 1, 2008 to Present Shift in “AAA” MMD Since October 2017

Source: TM3, Thomson Reuters
10, 20, and 30 year “AAA” MMD shown to represent different average lives of municipal transactions
Rates as of October 12, 2018
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Overview of Municipal Supply

Monthly Projected Supply and Redemptions

30-Day Visible Supply Secondary Market Bid-Wanted Volume

Source: Bloomberg
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14.0% Bond Buyer 20 GO Bond Index

Today's Rate at 4.37%

Bond Buyer 20 General Obligation Bond Index

57 Year Historical Perspective

Today’s 4.37% level is lower than 76.28% of historical rates since January 1961

Source: Bloomberg as of October 11, 2018
Weekly yields and indexes released by the Bond Buyer. Updated every Thursday at approximately 6:00pm EST. 20 Bond General Obligation 
Yield with 20 year maturity, rated Aa2 by Moody's Arithmetic Average of 20 bonds' yield to maturity.

Bond Buyer 20 GO Index since January 1961 % of Time in Each Range Since 1961

Yield Range

Less than 3.50% 10.10%

3.50% - 4.00% 10.43%

4.01% - 4.50% 10.80%

4.51% - 5.00% 10.07%

5.01% - 5.50% 14.03%

5.51% - 6.00% 9.77%

6.01% - 6.50% 7.57%

6.51% - 7.00% 6.90%

7.01% - 7.50% 6.23%

7.51% - 8.00% 3.67%

Greater than 8.00% 10.43%

Total 100.00%
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14.5%

16.5% Bond Buyer Revenue Bond Index

Today's Rate at 4.88%

Bond Buyer Revenue Bond Index

38 Year Historical Perspective

Today’s 4.88% level is lower than 78.80% of historical rates since September 1979

Source: Bloomberg as of October 11, 2018
Weekly yields and indexes released by the Bond Buyer. Updated every Thursday at approximately 6:00pm EST. 25 Revenue Bond    
Yield with 30 year maturity, rated A1 by Moody's and A+ by S&P Arithmetic Average of 25 bonds' yield to maturity.

Bond Buyer Revenue Index since September 1979 % of Time in Each Range Since 1979

Yield Range

Less than 3.50% 1.08%

3.50% - 4.00% 3.48%

4.01% - 4.50% 7.95%

4.51% - 5.00% 12.66%

5.01% - 5.50% 20.02%

5.51% - 6.00% 12.27%

6.01% - 6.50% 8.29%

6.51% - 7.00% 3.48%

7.01% - 7.50% 6.13%

7.51% - 8.00% 4.91%

Greater than 8.00% 19.73%

Total 100.00%
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Disclaimer

This presentation was prepared exclusively for the benefit of and internal use by the recipient for the purpose of considering the transaction or transactions

contemplated herein. This presentation is confidential and proprietary to RBC Capital Markets, LLC (“RBC CM”) and may not be disclosed, reproduced,

distributed or used for any other purpose by the recipient without RBC CM’s express written consent.

By acceptance of these materials, and notwithstanding any other express or implied agreement, arrangement, or understanding to the contrary, RBC CM, its

affiliates and the recipient agree that the recipient (and its employees, representatives, and other agents) may disclose to any and all persons, without limitation of

any kind from the commencement of discussions, the tax treatment, structure or strategy of the transaction and any fact that may be relevant to understanding

such treatment, structure or strategy, and all materials of any kind (including opinions or other tax analyses) that are provided to the recipient relating to such tax

treatment, structure, or strategy.

The information and any analyses contained in this presentation are taken from, or based upon, information obtained from the recipient or from publicly available

sources, the completeness and accuracy of which has not been independently verified, and cannot be assured by RBC CM. The information and any analyses in

these materials reflect prevailing conditions and RBC CM’s views as of this date, all of which are subject to change.

To the extent projections and financial analyses are set forth herein, they may be based on estimated financial performance prepared by or in consultation with the

recipient and are intended only to suggest reasonable ranges of results. The printed presentation is incomplete without reference to the oral presentation or other

written materials that supplement it.

Employees of RBC CM are expressly prohibited from directly or indirectly: (a) offering any company favorable research coverage as an inducement for the receipt

of investment banking business; or (b) threatening to retaliate with adverse coverage or comments if such business is not awarded. All recommendations, ratings,

price targets and opinions regarding a company are determined independently by RBC CM’s Research Department.

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: RBC CM and its affiliates do not provide tax advice and nothing contained herein should be construed as tax advice. Any discussion

of U.S. tax matters contained herein (including any attachments) (i) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by you for the purpose of avoiding

tax penalties; and (ii) was written in connection with the promotion or marketing of the matters addressed herein. Accordingly, you should seek advice based upon

your particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.



Santolina Development
Water and Sewer Infrastructure

WATER AUTHORITY BOARD MEETING

OCTOBER 17, 2018



Santolina Timeline

• Bernalillo County Land Use Approval for Level A and Level B.1

• Developer Request for Water and Sewer Serviceability

• January 11, 2018

• Supplemental Information provided February 13, 2018

• Water, Reuse and Sewer Serviceability Issued October 1, 2018

• Development Agreement consistent with the Serviceability Statement must be approved 

by the Water Authority Board for service

• Applicable Policies – Water 2120;  Water and Wastewater System Expansion 

Ordinance (No Net Expense Policy); Line Extension Policy; and Adopted Guiding 

Principals



Santolina Overview

Table 4. Santolina Development Projections

Criteria Level B
Buildout 
(Level A)

Acres 4,243 13,851
Population 22,000 95,000
Water Supply (AFY)1 2,710 11,700
Peak Day Demand (MGD) 4.4 18.5

Non-Potable2 1.3 4.3
Potable3 3.1 14.2

Avg. Day Wastewater 
Flows (MGD)

1.8 7.8

1. Calculated from 110 GPCD

2. Average day non-potable demand (INTERA, 2018) is peaked at 2.7 per estimates 
from reuse feasibility study (CH2M, 2012) 

3. Peak day to average day factor of 1.6 per current total system water use

• Santolina Proposed Buildout Year: 2065

• Request for Water/Sewer Serviceability Statement

• Demands based on 110 GPCD



Population Projections
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Context: Santolina 
and Future Metro Growth

Current Population

Santolina (15% of total projected growth)

Other Growth

Total Population, 2120
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Low Population Growth Scenario
(+625,000 Residents, 94,804 in Santolina)



Context: Santolina 
and Future Metro Growth

Current Population

Santolina (11% of total projected
growth)

Other Metro Growth

Total Population, 2120
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Medium Population Growth Scenario
(+730,000 Residents, 94,804 in Santolina)



Santolina Water, Reuse 
and Wastewater 
Demands
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Total System Projected 
Demands Over Time

• Based on different population 
growth scenarios

• Will be less if 110 gpcd Water 
2120 conservation goal met

• Water 2120 plan addresses 
supply needs under all three 
growth/demand scenarios, 
regardless of where growth 
occurs in the community

• Plan requires expanded 
re-use capacity under all 
growth/demand scenarios
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Santolina’s Projected Contribution 

to Overall Water Demand (9% by 2065)
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Existing Legal
Commitments

Water Authority Service Area and Legal Commitments

• Development Service Area

• Existing Service +

• Adopted Service Area +

• Development Agreements +

• Contracts = 

Legally Committed



Existing Infrastructure/Capacity
Water Sewer
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Westside Interceptors
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' SWRP

#* Lift Stations

Force Mains

Major Streets

Corrales

Rio Bravo

S. Valley Project

Reuse

Peak Day Demand: 147 MGD (107 

MGD East, 40 MGD West)

Groundwater Available Capacity: 176 

MGD (146 MGD East, 30 MGD West)

Surface Water Available Capacity: 90 MGD

Unavailable (Legally Committed) 

Groundwater: 73 MGD

Critical for Santolina: 

Lift Station 20; Lakeview 

Interceptor

Current Demand:

2.6 MGD North (4.9 Peak)

0.55 MGD South (1.2 Peak)



Water and Sewer Capacity
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Santolina: Additional 

Infrastructure Requirements

Water Infrastructure

Pipe
13 miles transmission system pipe

12 miles raw water pipe

Storage
6 storage tanks

1000 AF raw water/reuse reservoir

Pumping
5 pump stations

River diversion (Rainey collector) and pump station

Additional Groundwater Capacity 18 MGD

Treatment 
5 MGD advanced WTP

10 MGD conventional WTP

Reuse Infrastructure

Treatment
4 MGD Bosque WRP

7 MGD WRP

Pipe 67 miles transmission system pipe

Storage 6 storage tanks

Pumping 3 pump stations

Wastewater (Sewer) Infrastructure

Pipe 14 miles of interceptors

*Must be built at zero net 

cost to existing ratepayers



Santolina: 

Additional 

Infrastructure 

Requirements



Infrastructure Phasing



Questions?




